

No. 24-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETER TRAUERNICHT and ZACHARY WRIGHT, individually and as representatives of others similarly situated, on behalf of the GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC. RETIREMENT AND SAVINGS PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition For Permission To Appeal An Order Of
The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia
No. 3:22-cv-532 (Hon. Robert E. Payne)

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Karl G. Nelson

Anna Casey

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201

Brian E. Pumphrey
Heidi E. Siegmund
MC GUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Eugene Scalia

Counsel of Record

Max E. Schulman
Alexi Ehrlich
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Jennafer M. Tryck
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1200
Irvine, CA 92612

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner Genworth Financial, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	7
RELIEF SOUGHT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	12
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether Claims for Individual Monetary Damages Belong in Mandatory Class Actions Under Rule 23(b)(1).....	12
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether ERISA Fiduciary-Duty Claims Inherently Satisfy Rule 23(a)(2)'s Commonality Requirement.	19
III. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether Class Members' Standing to Seek Damages Must Be Established Before Class Certification.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abel v. CMFG Life Ins. Co.,</i> <u>2024 WL 307489</u> (W.D. Wis. <u>Jan. 26, 2024</u>)	5
<i>Alig v. Rocket Mortg., LLC,</i> <u>52 F.4th 167</u> (4th Cir. <u>2022</u>) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> <u>521 U.S. 591</u> (1997).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Advance Publ'ns, Inc.,</i> <u>2023 WL 3976411</u> (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2023).....	5
<i>Antoine v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,</i> <u>2023 WL 6386005</u> (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2023)	5
<i>Baugh v. Fed. Sav. Bank,</i> <u>2023 WL 6142944</u> (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2023)	26
<i>Beldock v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> <u>2023 WL 3058016</u> (W.D. Wash. Apr. 24, <u>2023</u>)	4, 5
<i>Berry v. Schulman,</i> <u>807 F.3d 600</u> (4th Cir. <u>2015</u>).....	13
<i>Bond v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,</i> <u>296 F.R.D. 403</u> (D. Md. 2014)	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Bracalente v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,</i> <u>2024 WL 2274523</u> (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2024)	5
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.,</i> <u>155 F.3d 331</u> (4th Cir. <u>1998</u>).....	20
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson,</i> <u>60 F.4th 770</u> (4th Cir. <u>2023</u>)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Davis v. Cap. One, N.A.,</i> <u>2023 WL 6964051</u> (E.D. Va. Oct. 20, 2023)	24, 25, 26
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,</i> <u>235 F.R.D. 70</u> (E.D. Va. 2006)	23
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,</i> <u>497 F.3d 410</u> (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Hall v. Cap. One Fin. Corp.,</i> <u>2023 WL 2333304</u> (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2023)	4, 8
<i>Hall v. Cap. One Fin. Corp.,</i> <u>2023 WL 6388629</u> (4th Cir. May 12, 2023).....	4
<i>Hayes v. Prudential Ins. Co.,</i> <u>60 F.4th 848</u> (4th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</i> <u>525 U.S. 432</u> (1999)	16
<i>Kistler v. Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.,</i> <u>2024 WL 3292543</u> (D. Conn. July 3, 2024)	5
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,</i> <u>552 U.S. 248</u> (2008)	5, 6, 17, 18
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,</i> <u>255 F.3d 138</u> (4th Cir. 2001).....	12, 27
<i>Luckett v. Wintrust Fin. Corp.,</i> <u>2024 WL 3823175</u> (N.D. Ill. Aug. 14, 2024)	4, 8
<i>In re Marriott Int'l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> <u>341 F.R.D. 128</u> (D. Md. 2022)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , <u>473 U.S. 134</u> (1985)	17
<i>Motz v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-965 (D. Conn.).....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , <u>527 U.S. 815</u> (1999)	13
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , <u>633 F.3d 574</u> (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , <u>227 F.R.D. 338</u> (C.D. Cal. 2005)	15
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , <u>590 U.S. 538</u> (2020)	2, 14, 16
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , <u>575 U.S. 523</u> (2015)	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , <u>594 U.S. 413</u> (2021)	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>Tullgren v. Booz Allen Hamilton</i> , <u>2023 WL 2307615</u> (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2023)	4
<i>Tullgren v. Booz Allen Hamilton</i> , <u>2023 WL 6458653</u> (4th Cir. May 12, 2023)	4
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , <u>344 U.S. 33</u> (1952)	25
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , <u>596 U.S. 639</u> (2022)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , <u>564 U.S. 338</u> (2011).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 23, 25
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , <u>800 F.2d 386</u> (4th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.</i> , <u>253 F.3d 1180</u> (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
<u>U.S. Const. art. III</u>	2, 3, 4, 24, 25, 26
<u>U.S. Const. amend. V</u>	13
<u>U.S. Const. amend. VII</u>	13
Statutes	
<i>ERISA § 409(a)</i> , <u>29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)</u>	17
<i>ERISA § 502(a)(2)</i> , <u>29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)</u>	8, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
Rules	
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23</u>	2, 14, 24, 27
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)</u>	12
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)</u>	2, 4, 11, 19
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)</u>	12
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)</u>	1, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)</u>	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)</u>	12
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)</u>	2, 13, 16
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)</u>	2, 3, 11, 12, 26, 27
